Save as set out above, no director has any potential conflict of interest between his duties to the Issuer and his private

interests or other duties.

 65

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalisation of the Group as at 30 September

2013. The historical consolidated financial information has been derived from the unaudited interim condensed consolidated

financial statements as at and for the nine months ended 30 September 2013 prepared in accordance with IFRS included

elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial

Condition and Results of Operations”, “Description of Significant Indebtedness” and the unaudited interim condensed

consolidated financial statements of Group as at and for the nine months ended 30 September 2013, the audited consolidated

financial statements as at and for the years ended 31 December 2012, 2011 and 2010 and, in each case, the accompanying

notes appearing elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

As at
30 September 2013

Historical

Adjustments

As Adjusted

  (U.S.$ thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents .....   159,316   288,267   447,583

Existing debt:

2015 Bonds(1) .....   92,505   (92,505)  —
2019 Bonds(2) .....   560,000   —   560,000
Current portion of long-term debt .....   19,462   (4,371)  15,091
Capitalized transaction costs .....   (32,928)  1,500   (31,428)
Debt to be incurred in connection with the Offering:

Notes offered hereby(3) .....   —   400,000   400,000
Capitalized transaction costs .....   —   (10,000)  (10,000)

Total debt .....   639,039   294,624   933,663

Partnership equity and capital reserves.....   780,832   (6,357)  774,475

Capitalisation .....   1,419,871   288,267   1,708,138

(1) The 2015 Bonds bear interest at the rate of 10.50% per year and mature on 19 October 2015.
(2) The 2019 Bonds bear interest at the rate of 7.125% per year and mature on 13 November 2019.

The Issuer expects to receive proceeds of U.S.$400 million from the Offering. The Issuer intends to lend the proceeds from

this Offering to Zhaikmunai LLP, which will be used for expenses associated with the Offering of approximately U.S.$10

million and general corporate purposes in connection with the Chinarevskoye production sharing agreement, including

refinancing the remaining U.S.$92,505,000 of the 2015 Bonds.